1978-341-0136 T-018 P.02/06 F-701 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATE	NTS ONLY Docket No.: CAM9-2006-0113US1	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s)-	Name and address of receiving party(jes)	
GEOFFREY M. CLEMM /11/16/2006 BRYAN P. DOUROS /11/15/2006 NATHANIEL W MISHKIN /11/17/2006 CAROL D. YUTKOWITZ /11/17/2006	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES Name: CORPORATION Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [x] No	Street Address. NEW ORCHARD ROAD	
3 Nature of conveyance:		
[X] Assignment [] Merger	City. ARMONK	
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	State: NEW YORK	
[] Other	Country USA Z _{4P} : 10504	
	Additional name(s) & addiess(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No	
A. Patent Application No (s) 11/561,558 Additional numbers a	B Patent No.(s) Tached? [] Yes [x] No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: []]	
Name MARY LOU WAKIMURA, ESQ.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	[] Enclosed	
HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.	[X] Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380	
Stroct Address 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133	[] Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. []	
City CONCORD State: MA ZIP 01742-9133	[X] Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 08-0380	
Phone No. 978-341-0036 Fax No 978-341-0136	Do not attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via facsimile.	
Email Address MARYLOU WAKIMURA@HBSR.COM	Attach a copy of this page if paying by deposit account and filing via mail	
8. MARY LOU WAKIMURA Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cove	er sheet, attachments, and documents: [5]	

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Docket No. CAM9-2006-0113US1

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

(1) Geoffrey M. Clemm
County of Middlesex

(2) Bryan P Douros
County of Middlesex

of Framingham
County of Middlesex

of Massachusetts

(3) Nathaniel W. Mishkin
County of Hillsborough

of Nashua
State of New Hampshire

(4) Carol D. Yutkowitz

of Lexington

have invented certain improvements in

County of Middlesex

COMPUTER METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING SOFTWARE CONFIGURATIONS USING CHANGE FLOW HIERARCHIES

and executed a United States patent application therefor on the following dates:

(1)	11/16/2006	; and	(2)	
(3)	11/17/2006	; and	(4)	11/17/2006

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor,

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the

Docket No. CAM9-2006-0113US1

application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed-

Letington MA	<u>DATE</u> <u>W/16/26</u> 06	SIGNATURE 9 M. Clemm Geoffrey M. Clemm
Lexington, MA	11/17/2006	Bryan P. Douros Marhaniel W. Mishkin
lexington, MA	11/12/200	Carol D. Yurkowitz

@PFDeaktop\::ODMA/MHODMA/HBSRFSitc_apage_662936_1

Whereas, we

Docket No. CAM9-2006-0113US1

ASSIGNMENT

(1) Geoffrey M. Clemm	of Concord
County of Middlesex	Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(2) Bryan P. Douros	of Framingham
County of Middlesex	Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(3) Nathaniel W. Mishkin	of Nashua
County of Hillsborough	State of New Hampshire
(4) Carol D. Yutkowitz	of Lexington
County of Middlesex	Commonwealth of Massachusetts

have invented certain improvements in

COMPUTER METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING SOFTWARE CONFIGURATIONS USING CHANGE FLOW HIERARCHIES

and executed a United States patent application therefor on the following dates:

(1)	; and	(2)	November 11, 2006.
(3)	; and	(4)	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the

Signed and sealed:

Docket No. CAM9-2006-0113US1

application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

LOCATION	<u>DATE</u>	<u>SIGNATURE</u>
Lexington, Maa	esochwatts 11/15/01	Geoffrey M. Clemm Ayan J. Doures Nathaniel W. Mishkin
		Carol D. Yutkowitz

@PFDcsktopy: ODMA/MHODMA/HBSRFS/tct,mapage;662936;1

1978-341-0136 Dec-04-06 01:43pm From-HBS&R T-018 P.01/06 F-701

HAMMETON, DIVON, SIMILIT & RELINOLDS, F.C.

530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133 Concord, MA 01742-9133

Telephone: (978) 341-0036 Facsimile: (978) 341-0136

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Examiner: Assignment Division

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Date:

December 4, 2006

Client Code:

3760.1045-000

Facsimile No.:

571-273-0140

From:

Mary Lou Wakimura

Subject:

Paper: Assignment Recordation

Docket No.:

CAM9-2006-0113US1

Applicant:

Geoffrey M. Clemm et al.

Application No.: 11/561,558

Filing Date:

11/20/06

Number of pages excluding this cover sheet: 5

Please confirm receipt of facsimile: Yes X No

DO NOT INCLUDE THIS PAGE IN THE SCANNING PROCESS

Privileged and Confidential - All information transmitted hereby is intended only for the use of the addressee(s) named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient(s), please note that any distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Anyone who received this communication in error is asked to notify us immediately by telephone and to destroy the original message or return it to us at the above address via first class mail

PATENT RECORDED: 12/04/2006 REEL: 018583 FRAME: 0036